No. 618, S.]

[Published August 10, 1927.

## CHAPTER 504.

AN ACT to amend subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.35 of the statutes, relating to appropriations for the Wisconsin mining school.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.35 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.35) (2) On July 1, \* \* \* 1927, four thousand two hundred ten dollars and on July 1, \* \* \* 1928, three thousand five hundred ten dollars for property repairs and maintenance.

(3) On July 1, \* \* 1927, four thousand three hundred ninety dollars; on July 1, \* \* 1928, two thousand eight hundred fifty dollars, for furniture and furnishings; educational apparatus, library and reference books, and other permanent property and improvements; except for the purchase of land.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 6, 1927.

No. 135, A.]

[Published August 10, 1927.

## CHAPTER 505.

AN ACT to repeal section 215.27 and to create a new section to be numbered 215.27 of the statutes, relating to bonds required of officers of loan associations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 215.27 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. A new section is added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: 215.27 Every person appointed or elected to any position requiring the receipt, payment, or custody of money or other personal property belonging to a building and loan association, shall, within thirty days after such appointment or election, give a bond in some good and responsible corporate surety company, in such sums as the directors shall re-

quire and approve. All such bonds shall be in the form prescribed by the commissioner of banking.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 6, 1927.

No. 245, A.]

[Published August 10, 1927.

## CHAPTER 506.

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 31.18 of the statutes, relating to the jurisdiction of the railroad commission over the building of dams.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (4) of section 31.18 of the statutes is amended to read: (31.18) (4) The railroad commission \* \* shall in the interest of public rights in navigable waters, or to promote safety and protect life, health and property, require the grantee of any permit, under this chapter, or of any permit or authorization heretofore provided for by legislative enactment, prior to flowing any lands by the construction of a dam thereunder, to remove from such lands all or any portion of the standing and fallen timber and all or any portion of the brush.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 6, 1927.

No. 263, A.]

[Published August 10, 1927.

## CHAPTER 507.

AN ACT to amend sections 220.09 and 221.26 of the statutes, relating to the banking laws.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 220.09 and 221.26 of the statutes are amended to read: 220.09 The commissioner of banking shall either personally or by his deputy or examiners at least \* \* \*